Regular Session

February 27, 2017

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, February 27,
2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron
Riley and Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,

motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from February
21, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Loretta Harvey, Aaron Finch and Lennie Thompson expressed concern
about the roads in Union County. Harvey stated she would like to see an open forum with

Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, informing the public of the plans for 2017.

Lois Monday arrived at 9:25 AM. Monday addressed her current health condition with the

Board of Supervisors.

HANDWRITTEN CLAIM: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve handwritten
claim number 129741 in the amount of $156.00 to Seldin Company. All voting aye, motion

carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to pay claims 129742-129849. All Voting

aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND.
A-1 WINDOW

ACCESS

ALLIANT

ARAMARK

BAKERINK

BM SALES

BOOTH

BUILT NETWORKS

BYERS LOCK SHOP
CENTURY LINK

CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
DESIGN ALLIANCE
DITTMER

GREEN VALLEY ELECTRIC
HANSEN

HAWKS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HOAKISON

HOYT

HY-VEE

IA STATE SHRIFF &DEPUTY ASSOC
INFO DOG SECURITY

ISAC

JIM'S SANITATION

JOBE

KELLY

LEAF

MAIL SERVICES

MC/ISSB

MCINTIRE

MEDIACOM

MILLER

OFFICE MACHINES

PAGE CO. SHERIFF

PAKOR

PARKER REPORTING
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL
PITNEY BOWES

POWERS FUNERAL

PROF COURT REPORTERS OF IA
RICE

RINGGOLD CO. SHERIFF

125.00
869.37
145.60
17.30
20.00
227.00
20.00
120.00
81.00
43.33
38.58
2,500.00
81.85
348.07
72.00
72.00
68.56
20.00
150.00
2,807.20
125.00
305.75
170.00
80.00
327.50
20.00
131.07
482.20
344.83
20.00
917.67
20.00
488.32
43.54
222.95
121.60
260.00
583.30
1,000.00
147.00
20.00
9,240.00

GATR

GRMC

GUNSOLLEY

HALLETT MATERIALS
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
JIM'S SANITATION

MAHAN

MEDIACOM

NEOPOST

OFFICE MACHINES

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
SCHILDBERG

SIRWA

WALMART

WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND. TTL.:

3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FND.
CONTINENTAL FIRE

STALKER CHEVROLET

3550 CARE DPRCIATION FND. TTL.:

4000 EMERGENCY MANGEMNT FND.

ALLIANT

DUCKWORTH

OFFICE MACHINES
THE SCHNEIDER CORP

4000 EMRGNCY MNGMNT FND. TTL.:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ARAMARK

BM SALES

BYERS LOCK SHOP

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

JIM'S SANITATION

MC/ISSB

MEYER LABORATORY

VERIZON WIRELESS

WINDSTREAM

4004 LAW ENFORCMNT CNTR TTL.:

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE

88.46
80.00
58.99
2,258.87
400.00
85.00
54.00
292.16
60.68
67.28
10.20
5,421.82
38.00
20.81
76.66
1,022.43
20,291.99

1,196.52
38.80
1,235.32

430.00
96.33
223.32
1,650.00
2,399.65

21.78
423.00
17.45
346.41
110.00
65.04
51.95
440.11
827.68
2,303.42



SCOTT DDS

SHRED-IT

THE TONER PLACE

UNION CO. LEC FND.

US CELLULAR

VISA/ISSB

WINDSTREAM

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND. TTL.:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS SYSTEMS

CITY OF CRESTON

MAYNES LAW OFFICE

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL.:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ALLIANT

BANKERS LEASING

CLARKE CO ENVIRONMNTL SRVS
GRMC

HUSBAND

MEDIACOM

NEOPOST

OFFICE MACHINES

0011 RURL SRVICS BASIC TTL.:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND.
ADAIR CO. ENGINEER

ALLIANT

ARAMARK

BANKERS LEASING

CENTRAL SALT

CHARLIE BROWN AUTO PARTS
CITY OF LORIMOR

G&K SERVICES

120.00
70.79
202.00
6,944.57
236.31
7.95
48.93
30,528.14

1,025.94
9,530.38
253.75
687.50
11,497.57

34.34
49.01
35.00
5,913.30
64.80
73.13
60.67
329.99
6,560.24

809.84
2,556.16
375.60
112.96
6,276.19
65.00
28.00
32.88

MEDIACOM

4100 CO. ASSESSMNT EXPNS TTL.:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ARNAVON STRATEGIES
CHOICE

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
COUNTRY CARE CENTER
COUNTRY HAVEN CORP
CROSSROADS

FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN
GRMC

INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH

IA. FOCUS

JL MASON LAW

LAWSON

MAILANDER LAW OFFICES
MAYNES LAW OFFICE

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE
RAY

SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY
SOUTHWST IA. PLANNING CONCL
STERLING HOTEL & SUITES
SWANSON

THE PRIDE GROUP

UNION CO. SHERIFF

WILSON, HANSON & ASSOC

4150 SOUTHRN HILLS REGION TTL.:

8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE&ASSOC
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS

8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL.:

GRAND TTL.:

117.60
117.60

625.00
2,477.48
95.91
924.00
1,750.00
2,573.91
348.65
2,587.85
915.00
20.00
135.00
63.75
174.00
645.86
182.10
7,440.00
407.19
119.70
3,347.13
28.75
218.40
107.61
1,417.29
344.52
48.00
26,997.10

896.00
86,426.09
87,322.09

189,253.12

HENRY M. ADKINS & SON, INC. VOTE TABULATION SYSTEM CONTRACT: Motion by
Monday and seconded by Riley for the Board of Supervisors to sign the Vote Tabulation

System Contract with Henry M. Adkins & Son, Inc. All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:22 PM.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



