The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, February 27, 2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley and Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from February 21, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** Loretta Harvey, Aaron Finch and Lennie Thompson expressed concern about the roads in Union County. Harvey stated she would like to see an open forum with Union County Engineer, Zach Gunsolley, informing the public of the plans for 2017.

**Lois Monday arrived at 9:25 AM.** Monday addressed her current health condition with the Board of Supervisors.

**HANDWRITTEN CLAIM:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve handwritten claim number 129741 in the amount of \$156.00 to Seldin Company. All voting aye, motion carried.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to pay claims 129742-129849. All Voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND.		GATR	88.46
A-1 WINDOW	125.00	GRMC	80.00
ACCESS	869.37	GUNSOLLEY	58.99
ALLIANT	145.60	HALLETT MATERIALS	2,258.87
ARAMARK	17.30	HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT	400.00
BAKERINK	20.00	JIM'S SANITATION	85.00
BM SALES	227.00	MAHAN	54.00
BOOTH	20.00	MEDIACOM	292.16
BUILT NETWORKS	120.00	NEOPOST	60.68
BYERS LOCK SHOP	81.00	OFFICE MACHINES	67.28
CENTURY LINK	43.33	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	10.20
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	38.58	SCHILDBERG	5,421.82
DESIGN ALLIANCE	2,500.00	SIRWA	38.00
DITTMER	81.85	WALMART	20.81
GREEN VALLEY ELECTRIC	348.07	WINDSTREAM	76.66
HANSEN	72.00	ZIEGLER	1,022.43
HAWKS	72.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND. TTL.:	20,291.99
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	68.56		
HOAKISON	20.00	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FND.	
HOYT	150.00	CONTINENTAL FIRE	1,196.52
HY-VEE	2,807.20	STALKER CHEVROLET	38.80
IA STATE SHRIFF &DEPUTY ASSOC	125.00	3550 CARE DPRCIATION FND. TTL.:	1,235.32
INFO DOG SECURITY	305.75		
ISAC	170.00	4000 EMERGENCY MANGEMNT FND.	
JIM'S SANITATION	80.00	ALLIANT	430.00
JOBE	327.50	DUCKWORTH	96.33
KELLY	20.00	OFFICE MACHINES	223.32
LEAF	131.07	THE SCHNEIDER CORP	1,650.00
MAIL SERVICES	482.20	4000 EMRGNCY MNGMNT FND. TTL.:	2,399.65
MC/ISSB	344.83		
MCINTIRE	20.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
MEDIACOM	917.67	ARAMARK	21.78
MILLER	20.00	BM SALES	423.00
OFFICE MACHINES	488.32	BYERS LOCK SHOP	17.45
PAGE CO. SHERIFF	43.54	ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	346.41
PAKOR	222.95	JIM'S SANITATION	110.00
PARKER REPORTING	121.60	MC/ISSB	65.04
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL	260.00	MEYER LABORATORY	51.95
PITNEY BOWES	583.30	VERIZON WIRELESS	440.11
POWERS FUNERAL	1,000.00	WINDSTREAM	827.68
PROF COURT REPORTERS OF IA	147.00	4004 LAW ENFORCMNT CNTR TTL.:	2,303.42
RICE	20.00		
RINGGOLD CO. SHERIFF	9,240.00	4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	

SCOTT DDS SHRED-IT	120.00 70.79	MEDIACOM 4100 CO. ASSESSMNT EXPNS TTL.:	117.60 <b>117.60</b>
THE TONER PLACE	202.00		
UNION CO. LEC FND.	6,944.57	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
US CELLULAR	236.31	ARNAVON STRATEGIES	625.00
VISA/ISSB	7.95	CHOICE	2,477.48
WINDSTREAM	48.93	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	95.91
0001 GENERAL BASIC FND. TTL.:	30,528.14	COUNTRY CARE CENTER	924.00
		COUNTRY HAVEN CORP	1,750.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		CROSSROADS	2,573.91
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,025.94	FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN	348.65
CITY OF CRESTON	9,530.38	GRMC	2,587.85
MAYNES LAW OFFICE	253.75	INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	915.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	687.50	IA. FOCUS	20.00
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL.:	11,497.57	JL MASON LAW	135.00
		LAWSON	63.75
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		MAILANDER LAW OFFICES	174.00
ALLIANT	34.34	MAYNES LAW OFFICE	645.86
BANKERS LEASING	49.01	NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	182.10
CLARKE CO ENVIRONMNTL SRVS	35.00	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	7,440.00
GRMC	5,913.30	PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE	407.19
HUSBAND	64.80	RAY	119.70
MEDIACOM	73.13	SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY	3,347.13
NEOPOST	60.67	SOUTHWST IA. PLANNING CONCL	28.75
OFFICE MACHINES	329.99	STERLING HOTEL & SUITES	218.40
0011 RURL SRVICS BASIC TTL.:	6,560.24	SWANSON	107.61
		THE PRIDE GROUP	1,417.29
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND.		UNION CO. SHERIFF	344.52
ADAIR CO. ENGINEER	809.84	WILSON, HANSON & ASSOC	48.00
ALLIANT	2,556.16	4150 SOUTHRN HILLS REGION TTL.:	26,997.10
ARAMARK	375.60		
BANKERS LEASING	112.96	8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE	
CENTRAL SALT	6,276.19	BERNIE LOWE&ASSOC	896.00
CHARLIE BROWN AUTO PARTS	65.00	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	86,426.09
CITY OF LORIMOR	28.00	8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL.:	87,322.09
G&K SERVICES	32.88		
		GRAND TTL.:	189,253.12

HENRY M. ADKINS & SON, INC. VOTE TABULATION SYSTEM CONTRACT: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley for the Board of Supervisors to sign the Vote Tabulation System Contract with Henry M. Adkins & Son, Inc. All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:22 PM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS